Implementation of new standards: During fiscal year 2022, UAB adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, which
establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the principle that leases serve to finance the right to use an
underlying asset. The statement requires lessees to recognize right-to-use assets and related liabilities, and lessors to
recognize receivables and corresponding deferred inflows of resources, for leases that were previously classified as
operating and recognized as inflows or outflows of resources. UAB's discretely presented component Southern
Research Institute ("SRI") and blended component Triton Health Systems, L.L.C. ("Triton") have not yet adopted GASB
87 due to both entities have different fiscal year ends preceding the GASB Statement No. 87 effective date. The
adoption of GASB Statement No. 87 has been reflected on a retrospective basis at the beginning of the earliest period
presented in the financial statements, or October 1, 2020. The effects of adopting GASB 87 in the UAB's financial
statements for the year ended September 30, 2021 are as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
GASB 87 As Restated

Statement of Net Position

Current Assets

Account receivable, net $ 608,413,710 $ 2,340,252 $ 610,753,962

Total current assets $ 2,854,225,459 $ 2,340,252 $ 2,856,565,711

Noncurrent Assets

Capital assets, net $ 1,788,161,516 $ 108,381,508 $ 1,896,543,024

Other noncurrent assets  125,061  16,571,575  16,696,636

Total noncurrent assets $ 3,909,140,760 $ 124,953,083 $ 4,034,093,843

Total assets $ 6,763,366,219 $ 127,293,335 $ 6,890,659,554

31

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
GASB 87 As Restated

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 565,985,667 $ (28,335) $ 565,957,332

Long-term debt, current $ 37,443,982 $ 17,141,431 $ 54,585,413

Total current liabilities $ 785,042,866 $ 17,113,096 $ 802,155,961

Noncurrent Liabilities

Long-term debt, noncurrent $ 1,063,644,857 $ 93,538,266 $ 1,157,183,123

Other noncurrent liabilities $ 26,655,309 $ (12,604,921) $ 14,050,388

Total noncurrent liabilities $ 3,196,098,532 $ 80,933,345 $ 3,277,031,877

Total Liabilities $ 3,981,141,397 $ 98,046,441 $ 4,079,187,838

Deferred Inflow Of Resources

Deferred inflows of resources - leases $ — $ 31,345,123 $ 31,345,123

Total deferred inflow of resources $ — $ 31,345,123 $ 31,345,123

Net Position

Net Position - Unrestricted $ 1,341,397,693 $ (2,098,229) $ 1,339,299,464

Total net position $ 3,119,394,283 $ (2,098,229) $ 3,117,296,054

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
GASB 87 As Restated

Statement of Revenues,Expenses and Changes in
Net Position

Operating Revenues

Other operating revenue $ 40,280,076 $ 334,492 $ 40,614,568

Total operating revenues $ 4,133,307,349 $ 334,492 $ 4,133,641,841

Operating Expenses

Supplies and services $ 2,174,043,204 $ (19,745,960) $ 2,154,297,244

Depreciation  156,533,614  19,224,236  175,757,850

Total operating expenses $ 4,349,258,810 $ (521,724) $ 4,348,737,086

Operating loss $ (215,951,461) $ 856,216 $ (215,095,245)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Interest expense $ (35,280,621) $ (2,954,445) $ (38,235,066)

Total nonoperating revenues $ 1,009,587,087 $ (2,954,445) $ 1,006,632,642

Income before other changes in net position $ 793,635,626 $ (2,098,229) $ 791,537,397

Increase in net position $ 832,054,783 $ (2,098,229) $ 829,956,554

32

As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
GASB 87 As Restated

Statements of Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities

Other receipts $ 33,633,580 $ 372,624 $ 34,006,204

Payment to suppliers  (2,215,523,953)  19,613,430  (2,195,910,523)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (145,138,873) $ 19,986,054 $ (125,152,819)

Cash from capital and related financing activities

Principal payments on capital debt $ (38,935,420) $ (17,026,303) $ (55,961,723)

Interest payments on capital debt  (38,097,294)  (2,954,446)  (41,051,740)

Net cash used in capital and related financing
activities $ (239,719,077) $ (19,980,749) $ (259,699,826)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in
operating activities

Operating loss $ (215,984,292) $ 889,047 $ (215,095,245)

Depreciation $ 156,533,614 $ 19,224,237 $ 175,757,851

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ (2,296,355) $ (132,537) $ (2,428,892)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (145,138,873) $ 19,986,054 $ (125,152,819)

Supplemental noncash activities information

Capital assets acquired through lease $ — $ 11,773,467 $ 11,773,467

Certain notes to the financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2021 have been restated due to the
adoption of GASB Statement No 87, Leases.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: For purposes of the statement of cash flows, UAB considers all highly liquid investments
purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents representing
assets of UAB’s endowment, life income, and other long-term investments are included in noncurrent assets.